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QUESTION ONE

David Cleveland and Isaac Joseph are both Advocates of the High Court of Kenya. David
acted for the purchaser and Isaac acted. for the vendor in a land sale transaction. David
conducted due diligence and after being satisfied about the status of the parcel of land,
the parties signed a sale agreement. The pur‘chaser paid a sum of Kshs. 106,000,000/~ out
of the agreed purchase price.

A transfer was prepared and registered in favour of the purchaser. It was a term of the
agreement that the balance of the purchase price would be paid upon the purchaser
taking possession of the land. When the purchaser attempted to take possession, his entry
was resisted by a person claiming ownership of the property. The parties exchanged
several correspondences but the matter was not resolved.

Having realized that he would not be able to take possession, the purchaser filed a
complaint at the Advocates Disciplinary Tribunal against the two advocates involved in

the transaction, praying that they both be found guilty of professional misconduct for

negligent and fraudulent conduct, withholding a sum of Kshs. 100,000,000/ paid through
the purchaser’s advocates and breach of trust.

The matter came up for plea on 12 April 2021 and the Tribunal recorded a _p]ea of not
guilty in the absence of the two réspondent advocates. Subsequently, the matter came up
for hearing several occasions but the complainant and his advocate (newly appointed to
represent him at the tribunal) were always absent. The two respondent advocates applied
that the matter be heard by way of viva voce evidence so that they cross-examine ‘the
complainant. The tribunal ordered that the issue of a viva voce evidence shall be
determined when the complainant or his advocate appear before the tribunal.

Whien the matter came up for hearing on 15 July 2021, the Tribunal .igmdred. its earlier
Order on viva voce hearing and instead directed that the cause proceeds on the basis of
the filed affidavits before setting down the date for delivery of judgement.

On 21 October 2021 when the matter came up for judgement; instead of delivering its
decision, the Tribunal read a Notice to produce better and further particulars to the two
respondent advocates, requiring each of them to supply the Tribunal with cerfain
particulars within 14 days thereof.

The vendor's advocate, whose address is PO Box 12478-00100 Nairobi, contends that the
Tribunal’s decision and proceedings violate his rights protected by Articles 10, 47, 50(1)
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- and 50(2)(k) of the Constitution of Kenya (2010) and intends to seek legal redress. The
Tribunalsaddress is P.O. Box 19877-0200 Nairobi.

You area pupﬂ in the firm of Chemsha Bongo LLP, PO Box 417871-00100 Nairobi Tel:
020442044 Email: ¢h QIT‘%’"‘I&%%)%’W&* r«wai com. You have been requested to study the
above facts, take further mstrucﬁons from the vendors Advocates and draft pleadings to
be filed in Court.

. a). Write a legal opinion on the legal issues raised by the facts (5 Marks}
%+ b)-Draft a:p_pm_priat_e'_pleading__s_.._f_'or;fﬁ}in_g"-in Court, (15 Marks)

_ OUESTION _TWO

‘Mapesa, a reknowned busmessman has been denied an Environmental Impact
Assessment (EIA) License by the National Environmental Management Authority
(NEMA), which he required to-put-up a block of apartments in Banda area of Naitobi
City County.

Mapesa.}ib_élievesz't'h-a,t the enivironmental agency has made an error in denying hint-the
li'_cﬁeti's__e-.-;f_::_ﬁfliapeéa.wants_ te challenge the decision and has come to you for advice. As an
a dvoc:atemlaw fixny of Excel and: Company Advocates, you agree with Mapesa that the
National Environmental Management Authority made an error in denying Mapesa the
.sub]ect license, because they | torak mto consxderation irrelevant facts that did not relate to

| the pr m questmn

Using: apphcable law in Kenya explainto Mapesa the procedure to be taken in order to
~expeditiously - challenge the decision of the National Environmental Management
Authority. - (10 marks) -

’ QU‘ES’}TION THREE

A nohce c:uf motion dated i8% ]anuarv, 202] and filed by the appellant under Section 80
and 3A of the Civil Procedure Act and Order 45 Rule 1 of the Civil Proceduare Rules
seeks a review of the court order issued on 25% Decemiber, 2020 and that the ap pellant
be allowed to deposit Kshs. 500,000 as a security in a joint interest- earnirig bank
account within 45 days. The appellant contends that she has made every effort to secure
half of decretal sum as ordered by the court but all efforts have borne no fruits and that
the present application is filed without any unreasonable delay.
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The respondent opposed the application, arguing that there is no sufficient reason given
for the order sought and that the court in the exercise of its jurisdiction is not dependent
upon what the applicant is willing to offer as security. In ad dition, the respondent notes
that courts make-decisions based on law and not pity.

The ordetrs sought to be reviewed were pursuant to an application seeking stay of
execution of a decree awarding the respondents a sum.of Kshs. 1,800,000.

In the said application the appellant pleaded financial difficulties and sought the court’s
lenience. The court considered the matter raised in the application and ordered the
appellant to deposit Kshs. 900,000.00 in a joint interest account aperated by parties’
Advocates. |

Draft the ruling on the issues raised as well as merits and demierits of the case(10 marks)

QUESTION FOUR

The plaintiff filed 2 suit in the Commercial arid Tax Division of High Court over a
dispute with the defendant who was the registered proprietor of property known as
KAGU/KAGU/MIL The defendant was to develop 20 flats complete with all necessary
access and infrastritcture development, and that the proceeds from purchases were to
pay for the construction of the flats.

The plaintiff entered into an agreement to purchase three flats and paid for the cost of
the land, part- cost of construction of the flats. Consequently, the detendant transferred
the property and the title was registered in the name of the plaintiff. The plaintiff
alleges that he has paid the full amount as detfailed in the sale agreement the defendant
has failed to carry out the construction as per the terms of the contract.

The defendant filed a defence and raised a preliminary objection to the suit. The
objection is based on the jurisdiction of the court and it is the opinion of the defendant
that the matter relates to land and therefore only the Environment and Land Court has
the sole jurisdiction to entertain the matter.

Write an o‘pihion on the directions the court is likely to give? (10 Marks)
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QUESTION FIVE

Chunga Mifugo Corporation is a State Corporation established under the Ministry of
: "Eourrism'_.;{-D'_ex?elo_p_m:enta The relevant provision rélating to the appointment of its

_company secretary reads that, . ... the Board of Directors of Chunga Mifugo shall appoint
the Company Secretary in consultation with the Cabiniet Secretary after a competitive

process conducted by the body tesponsible for appointing public officers.”,

- John'Wilson was appointed as the Company Secretary on 1 July 2016 for period of five

years. On 15% March 2021, he applied to the Board for reappoiniment for a further period
of five yeéars. The Board considered his application and by a letter dated 10 June 2021,
he was reappointed for a further five years. On learning of the reappointment, Carson
Bi‘a_diey-,__: a human rights activist, filed an application at the Employment and Labour
Relations Court at Nairobi seeking leave to commence Judicial review proceedings for an

order of certiovari to quash the decision of the Board contained in the letter dated 104

June 2021, among other prayers.

"_Fhe_-;._f.izle;;Wg;_sj placed before the judge, who certified the application asurgent and fixed it

for hearing on 16® September 2021. The application was argued and on 21* September

2021, the judge delivered a judgement in the following terms;-

i) The body responsible for the appointment of a Company Secretary of Chunga
Mlfugo Corporation is the Board. of Directors and thus John Wilson was
reappointed within the law.

ii) . The Board followed the laid down procedure in the réappointment of the
Comipany Secretary |

ii) In the reappoiniment or renewal of the contract of the Company Secretary, the
issue of competitive recruitment does not arise |

The application is dismissed with the costs and Carson Bradley wants to appeal against

ik,

a) _er_te a concise legal opinion on the legal issues raised by the facts and the
judgement (5marks)
b) Draw a Memorandum of appea_ﬁi (5 marks)
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QUESTION SIX

Mambo Limited obtained judgement against the Nairobi City County Government in the
sum of Kshs. 135,000,296/-. The company is aware that fhe Nairobi City County
Government operates an account at Ushirika Bank Limited which has a credit balance
enough to satisfy the decretal sum. However, the company is not sure of the steps it may
take to have the decretal sum paid under the circumstances.

Advise the company the nature and scope of the application it can make under the
circumstances and its merits or otherwise. (10 Marks)

gt
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QUESTION ONE

Gieenwood Salah was charged alongside three (3) others in Nakuru Chief Magistrates
Couirt with the offence of obtaining by false pretenses contrary to section 313 of the Penal
Code: The particulars of the charges were that; “the accused jointly with others, with intent
to defraud, obtained from Mikel Artita USD 3million by falsely pretending that they had won a
tender to supply sugar to Foodminus and Carrefive supermarkets in Nakuru respectively, a fact
they knew to be false”.

All the three accused persons pleaded not guilty. The Prosecution Counsel called six (6)
witnesses and closed its case. The Chief Magistrate (CM) found that a prima facie case had
been established. The accused were placed on their defense. When giving his evidence
under oath Greenwood indicated that he had valid local purchase orders (LPOs) for
supplying sugar from Foodminus and Carrefive supermarkets which were in custody of
the investigating officer in a related case now before the Molo Principal Magistrate Court.
During cross examination Gtreenwood insisted that he was aware of the existence of the
LPOs.

At this point the Prosecution Counsel applied to have the witness (accused person) stood-
down and given time to obtain and present the LPOs before the court. The defense
counsel objected to this request citing several provisions of law. The CM overruled the.
objections and formally ‘allowed the application by the prosecution on 4*
November,2021. During subsequient heatings, Greenwood was unable to present the
1.POs, at which point the Prosecution Counsel applied to call three more witnesses from
Foodminus and Carrefive supermarkets. The Prosecution Counsel now sought to rebut
the assertion by the defense on the existence of the LPOs, arguing that this went to the
substratum of prosecution case. Since the case theory was that the accused person had
obtained USD 3 million from the complainant in the alleged guise that they had genuine
LPQO, the Prosecution Counsel further insisted they were now required to prove the.
contrary, The Defense Counsel objected to the request by the prosecution to allow
_a'dditio_ha_'l evidence at the stage of trial. The CM rejected the objection and allowed the
request by the prosecution.

As fate would have it the CM was appointed as judge of the High Court before the matter
was listed for hearing on 15% December,2021. The Principal Magistrate (PM) took over
the proceedings. The Defense Counsel requested for a hew trial but the prosecution
objected citing that some of the witnesses who had testified were no longeravailable. The
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PM agrees with the prosecution, at which point the Defense Counsel takes: the contention
to thengh Ct:_nurt’-}'-in Nakuru, inder the relevant procedure.

You were recently appointed as Research Assistarit to the Presiding Judge in Nakuru
High Court, before whom the case file is now placed. The Judge calls you into his
chambers for a discussion about this case. With the aid of decided cases and statutory
provisions; .

a). ‘Evaluate the appropriate jurisdiction under which the Judge may be required to
-adjudicate this matter (5 marks)

b) Anticipating the arguments that might have been raised by the defense counsel,
-eXaji'lihe' the Iegali'ty' and regularity of the order miade by the CM on 4%
November,ZUZl (5 marks) |

c)- Analyse whether'the ruling allowing the prosecution to call three additional witnesses
was regular 5 marks)

d) Under these circumstances, is Greenwood Salah entitled to a new trial? Explain your
answer (5 marks)

'QUESTION TWO

Adanir Mwongozo, aresidentof Baba Dogo in Nairobi was arrested by the police officers
on 29.09.2021 at his house and in the presence of his wife Ruwenzori Zawadi. He was
bundled into a waiting police van and driven away. Ruwenzori Zawadi was informed by
an un-identified officer that Adamu was being taken to Pangani Police station on orders
of the Inspector General of Police for interrogation on his suspected involvement with a
terrorist-group locally known as Musahideen. Efforts by Ruwenzori to accompany
Adamu to the Police S‘”t_ati_oh. at the point of his arrest were thwarted by the police th
informed her that instead, she will be contacted by the Officer Commanding Station
{(OCS) Pangani Police Station. On 30.9.2021. Ruwenzori accompanied by other family
members, visited Pangani Police Station where they were shocked to learn that Adamu
"had net been booked at the station and further that the OCS had no knowledge of his
arrest and/or detention. To date, Adamu’s family are in the dark as to his whereabouts
despite frantic efforts to visit several police stations in Nairobj, including searching for
‘'his body at the City Mortuary.
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Ruwenzori Zawadi believes that Adamu is alive and in police custody and as a result,
she has made several pleas: to the Inspector General of Police to either have Adamu
charged in court or released unconditionally, but there has been no response.

Halkd Africa, a well-known human rights NGO has approached you as an advocate to file
the necessary application. on behalf of Ruwenzori Zawadi challenging Adamu’s arrest
and detention. Draft the application (10 Marks)

QUESTION THREE

In Republic v Lucas Onyango Walo (2021} éKLR Justice R.E Aburili held;

“In the court’s humble view, justice is better served in these kinds of cases if both
parties, that is, the victim and the accused person get justice, The victim’s justice
in this case can only be served througha. fa‘irhmr;’ﬁg and fair trial and; witriesses
are enabled to attend court to testify on the truth of what they know, saw or heard.
If the necused is likely. fo abscond, then the court will be doing an injustice to the
victim of offence, if it releases him on boud, only for him to make the trial
impossible”.

Citing relevant case law and statutory provision, evaluate the holding of justice Aburili
in light of emerging jurisprudence on bail and bond. (10 marks)

OUESTION FOUR

Bakaya Sakari was charged alongside Rudger Aslon before the Chief Magistrate Court at
Milimarii. For Bakaya Sakari, he was charged with defiling a 13-year-old girl. The charge
read thus:

COUNT 1

Defilement contrary to Section 8(1) as read with 8(3) of the Sexual Offences
Act.

Particulars
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‘Bakaya Sakari on. 10* day of January 2021 at Cahuna Village in Nairobi
County intentionally caused your male organ to penetrate the vagina of
BW, a child aged 13years.
COUNT 2
Inthe Alternative to. Count One: Indecent act.contrary to Section 11(1) of
the Sexual Offences Act.
- ‘Bakayo Sakati on 10% January,2020 at Gitiima Village in Nairobi County
unlawfully and indecently touchied the vagina of B.G.Ta girl aged 10 years
usmg your penis.
COUNT 3
Creating Disturbance contrary to section 95(1)(b) of the Explosives Act
Particulars
1). Bakaya Sakari
2) -Rudger Aslon
. On the 4% QOctober 2020 at Ganjoni area in. Mombasa County created
distarbance'and caused a breach of peace by jointly robbing Rudido Denzel
acitizen of Kazakhstan, two rmobile phones worth Ksh. 75,000/=
Bakari Sakan and Rudger Aslon have retained you to defend them over what they term
as trumped— -up.--c_h-arg_-es_. With aid of decided cases and statutory provisions, advise your
clients on the legality of the charges, appropriates strategies and interventions you would

employ to defend them, while: antlapatmg possible responses by the prosecution counsel
to yours: (10 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Sakiwa Lavito was charged with the offence of robbery with violénce contrary to Section
296 (2) of the Penal Code. He underwent the entire- trial process and was eventually
convicted of the offence and sentenced to 20 years' imprisonment. During the ‘trial
process; he noted the following: -
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° He was not present during some hearing sessions which nonetheless

proceeded.

° For his own preparation for trial, Sakiwa was not.supplied with some of the
evidence produced in court, which the prosecution relied on.

o Some of the withesses who testified were never sworn-in before adducing their
respective testimonies

° The court failed to conduct a veir dire examination on minor witnesses

o Part of the trial was conducted in a local dialect which he did not understand

Upon sentencing, he applied for bail pending appeal which was declined. He has now
approached you to represent him in the appeal proceedings.
a) Draft the required appeal document(s) (7 marks)
'b) Explain the circumstances under which bail pending appeal may: be denied (3
Marks)

OUESTION SIX

Tumu is a businessman within the County of Kajiado. He is a dealer in livestock (cattle
and goats) trade and frequents Kajiado, Ngong, Kiserian and Kitengela abattoirs and

animal auctions to conduct his business.

Sometime in December 2018, there were numerous animal thefts in Kajiade, Kiserian,
Kitengela and Ngong areas where the owners lost over 1000 animals. Since Tumu deals
in Hvestock sales in large numbers, he was suspected to have been involved in the crime
either directly or indirectly. Even though all the raids in the above afeas occurred at
night, the security guards employed by the owners of the livestock stated that they had
seen the raiders but would not be able to recognize them since it was dark.

During one of the animal auctions at 'K_aj_i'ado town, Tumu was arrested and held at the
local police station. The guards wére summoned by the investigating officer to write
witness statements which they did. The investigating officer has informied the
complainants (owners of the stolen animals) that the investigators have searched the
home and spoken to the relatives of Tumu but they did not find any livestock resembling
any of the reported stolen animals. All Tumu animals have pierced ears and have round
necks, which the stolen animals.did not have.

Page 6 of 7



Nevertheless, the owners have vigorously insisted that Tumu was involved in the theft.
The investigating officer has now inf'ormé_d Tumu that the guards and the owners insists
that he is'a suspect and would be able to positively identify him as being among the
suspected livestock thieves. |

Tunig, _:'h_avﬁlg.seen the seriousness of this issue has engaged you for advice and to
represent him throughout the entire trial process, should the need arise,

In order for you to proceed however, he must be satisfied that as-an advocate you have
;af the tlpof your fingers the necessary legal acumen to represent him. Tumu is
apprehen ve that the investigating officer will conduct an identification parade before
taking him for plea in court. |

In light Ofthe -above and with the aid of relevant case 1a’W.’ and statutory provisions,
critically evaluate and advise him on the rules governing identification parade as related
to]:us ._p_]:_g;'_se_ent: situation. (10 marks)
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QUESTION ONE

Wilbroda, a single mother of one daughter — Naliaka owned a few assets which included
a plot in Kasipul Market; a one-acre piece of farmiand in Kasipul Kabondo where she
built her dwelling house/home and; not very far from her home she owned a 10--acre
piece of land. Sitting on the 10-acre piece of land was a school that Wilbroda had built
over the years which she niamed ‘Rosa Mistika Day Secondary School’. Wilbroda's main
aim was to assist needy children who could not afford to attend a boarding secondary
school. She sought local denors who would intermittently assist to pay bills and other
schoo! overheads.

One day during an event organized by the Association of Needy Day Secondary Schools
in the County Wilbroda met a lady from Scotland known as Julie Cullingham. Julie
enjoyed talking with Wilbroda and both arranged and settled for a visit to the school.
Upon visiting, Julie fell in love with Rosa Mistika Day Secondary School and she bonded
well with Wilbroda and a few students. Wilbroda also informed Julie of her plans to build
a boarding section even though she was experiencing financial constraints. Julie offered
to sponsor additional students and with time, the student capacity increased and
~therefore the need for infrastructural expansion became evident.

Julie approached Wilbroda with a proposal to construct more classrooms. Wilbroda
accepted the proposal, noting that her main aim of setting-up the school was not
motivated by profits but to see needy children realize their righ’c to. education. Both Julie
and Wilbroda entered into negotiations and subsequently, it was agreed that the school
would be ran by a foundation connected to Julie known as Cullingham Foundation, The
Foundation was to building the boarding section and other necessary infrastructure as
agreed from time to tirne. It was also agreed that Wilbroda would continue sitting on the
board of management of the school. The land upon where the school was erected had
been registered in the name of Wilbroda but she later discharged it by transferring half
share to her daughter Naliaka and therefore they both held the title jointly as joint
proprietors,

One of the past beneficiaries of the School was Wilbroda’s niece, Awinja. Awinja attended
Rosa Mistika Day Secondary School and would reside and commute daily from
Wilbroda’s home:since it was very near the school. During the holidays she would travel
home to her mother (Wilbroda's sister). After completing school, Awinja enrolled for
computer studies at a nearby computer college, which Wilbroda paid for. After
completing the course, Wilbroda recommended A'wjnja to be. empioyed. in the school.
The management subseguently employed her and posted as Awinja as a clerk and the
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- school placed her in the payroll. Atthe age of 25 years, Awinja fell in love with Otoyo
wiw‘wés'“émployed as an accountant at the same School, Otoyo had also been partially
educated by Wilbroda as he was then an orphan under the care of his struggling

-'_grandfatl' . After his secondary educatlon at Rosa Mistika: Sec School, Otoyo's

' .'grandfather organmed a fundraiser to raise fees for the young Otoyo's college education.
The fund ralsmg d1d not yleld much and Wﬂ broda offered to pay the short fall.

W _j_;:ﬁe employed at the School Otoyo and Awm]a got married and the wedding reception
was held at the school’s grounds. The entire staff & School management attended the

:..weddmg While giving her speech at the wedding, Wilbroda expressed her happiness for

__._thgz___:.:cqugl_:t;;-__.pbsel-vmg_ that.she. regarded. them as her own children. She told theni they
werewelcomed at her home anytime.

After a few years, Wilbroda fell ill and she then relinquished her post in the School board
of management to-her daughter Naliaka, She also transferred her share of assets and
investments in the school to Naliaka. Wilbroda suddenly died on 14% February 2018.
Conseque itly after Wilbroda’s burial, Naliaka embarked on obtaining the death

f T 'wh1ch she apphed for grant of letters of administration. The grant was
sm months 1ater,. a conﬁrmatlon of grant was issued. The Schedule in the

'property WhELE‘ the deceased had bullt her home as ploperhes Whmh automatlcally
devolved to Nallaka

In the meantlme, Nahaka reacheci out to. Iuhe and expressed her intenition to relinquish
her position in: the school’s management board. Naliaka also explained her wish to .
transfer the entire school plus her interests and assets to the Cullingham Foundation.
Naliaka intimated that she was certain that the Foundation would run the schoel in the
best interests of the students and community at large. Consequently, Julie through
Cullingham Foundation gave Naliaka an offer and consequently the parties drew-up and
executed agreements to-transfer respec‘avely the land and all the assets/interests which
N ahaka held in the school S

3_.Meanw131_1e-Awm}a- and Otoyo got wind of the transaction between Naliaka and flie
Cullingham Foundation felt that their opinion should have been sought before
finalization-of the respective agreements; as they both regarded themselves as very
special children of the deceased ‘Wilbroda. Awinja ‘and Otoyo also learnt about th'é
confirmation of grant and both were aggrieved that their names had not been included
‘as berieficiaries in the Schedule:and that the school had also not been included as part 6f
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the estate of the deceased. They both sought legal advice & subsequently filed summons
for revocation of grant. ‘

In their supporting affidavit, Awinja and Otoyo stated that they were adopted children
of the deceased & were her dependents. [t was their case that the deceased acknowledged
being their mother during their wedding and what she had educated them. Awinja and
Otoyo further stated that Naliaka had concealed material facts as, she did not disclose
them both as beneficiaries of the deceased estate. In their application they both cited
Madam Julie Cullingham & Cullingham Fouridation as interested parties, accusing them
of intermeddling with the deceased’s estate. It was their case that the interested parties
continued to run the school-aftér death of the deceased without letters of administration
and that Naliaka transferred the school’s land and other assets fo them yet the same
legally belonged to the deceased’s estate.

Inlight of the rather lengthy narrative, consider the case put forth by Awinja and Ctoyo,
then answer the following;

a) What are the 3 main issues for determination in the present suit? (3 marks)

b) Naliaka has approached you to represent her. With the help of relevant statutory
provisions and case law, give a brief opinion on the claim by Awinja and Otoyo that
they are dependants of the deceased hence entitled to benefit from the estate of the
deceased (5marks)

¢) Define intermeddling and discuss whether the interested parties are guilty of
intermeddling as claimed by Otoyo and Awinja (7 marks)

d} Brietly explain whether the 10-acre piece of land should form part of the estate of the
deceased. (5 marks) |

QUESTION TWO'

Muturi is a renowned architect based in Nairobi and famous for his creations worldwide,
Muturi is polygamous, having married his first wife under the African Christian
Marriages Act and the second wife under the Kikuyu customary law. Somehow he
man-agéd to keep the traditional marriage a secret from his first wife. With his first wife,
Muturi has three sons, namely Arnold, Samuel and Anthony. All these are adults and
established in their respective careers. From the second wife, Muturi has two daughters,
hamely Judy and Clare. The two daughters are minors aged five (5) years and three (3)
vears respectively. On one of his work travels to the United Kingdom, Muturi suffered a
viral and had to be quarantined te manage the situation. He was subsequently transferred

Page 4 0f8



to a hospital in London as the his health deteriorated. Knowing he was about to die,

Muturi summoned two of his doctors and requested to make an audio-visual recording

| of l‘us Ias: wishes and instructions to iﬂs family. The doctors obliged, and using a video

y'_recorded Muturl s message In the message, Muturi mtroduced his second
2 children and mstructed that seventy percent of all his property should goto
s_because they needed it more than the others, Unfortunately, Muturi died
r and was flown back to I(eriya for burial. Among his personal effects, tivo

'. cdples of he audio-visual recording were identified and handed over to his lawyer.

Subbequenﬂy, on the date of the funeral the second wife was introduced to the family,

:._ USmcr rel.':'___ ant au thor1t1es analyse the facts above regarding the following

*-a). The possibility of using the recording as the last will of Muturi (6 marks)
by :-\-*-'Ihéflﬁ?OSiﬁOR-”Gf- the-Second wife-and her two children as possible Heirs to Muturi’s
o estate (4 marks) '

a) Iohn Malk ciled testate on 10% ]anuaty,ZOIS Before his death he had visited his

lawyers and made a will on 20 September 2012, One of the assets named in the will
was L.R. MAVOKO/120 measuring 10 acres which he disposed- off to his five )
children. He appeinted his sister Annabell as the executrix of the will. Upon Perusal

- of theswill, Annabell realized that L.R. Mavoko/120 was not owned by the deceased
++.andin fact, it did not exist at the time of execution of the will. The correct land parcel
- that the deceased owned which was 10 acres was LR MAVOKOQ/1/240. She also

- realized that L.R MAVOKQO/120 existed at some point and was owned by the deceased

- ;_.-_e;ft_er_ which he sold partof it and remained with 10 acres. After sub- divisior, his new

- Hile-was registered as L.R MAVOKO /1/240.

" Faced with this anomaly, Annabell has made an application in the High Court to be
allowed to treat the provision in the will of property L.R MAVOKO /120 as teferring
to L. RMAVOKO /1/240. Inher application, she has attached the will and the title deed

_reIatmg to LR MAVOKO /1/240 |

: As_su.mm_g__-y.oua.ar_e. a research assistant attached to the judge handling the matter, and
. using; a'p'pro.pxijate_Case-law and statutes, give a legal opinion/brief on the issue arising
outof John Mark’s will and the applicable principles in the circumstances.
(5 marks)
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b) Steve, a widower had one daughter Cynthia. He died intestate at King George
Hospital in Nairobi, after battling with a terminal illness for more than three months.
Alfter his death, Cynthia went to the hospital to arrange for the release of Steve’s body.
However, she was accosted with a hospital bill amounting to Kshs. 860,000 and was
required to settle the same in full, before the release of the body. Cynthia had no
money to pay the hospital bill and despite soliciting from family and friends;, she only
m-anaged to raise Kshs.50,000.

Cynthia was aware that the deceased held account number 00001234 at Kingdom
Bank with a balance in excess of Kshs.1,500,000 at the time. Thie hospital has refused.
to release the body without full payment of the bill as initially communicated. Cynthia
has approached you to offer Iega'l services to her. She has told you that she needs an
order urgently so that she can withdraw money from the deceased’s bank account to
settle the bill and proceed with burial arrangements.

i} What are the main pleadings you would file on behalf of Cynthia (2 marks)
it} What are the main prayers you will be seeking in your application (3 marks)

QUESTION FOUR

Masari had three wives and five children. With the first wife Mueni, Masari had two
children, namely Katana and Almasi; both adult males and jobless. The second wife,
Janet, bore Magari two children, Joyce and Christine both adults and were married off to
rich men. With the third wife Jane, Masari had a daughter (Mary} who died at child birth.
She later gave birth to a son named Edwin, who now lives with Jane. Masari's favoutite
wife was Jane, and he made a point of living with her and showering her with gifts
including cars, clothes and holiday trips. He was estranged to both Mueni and Janet and
rarely speaks with them.

Among the gifts he gave his third wife Jane is a piece of 20 acres of land sttuated in Gilgil.
He bought this land because Jane wanted to try her hand in farming. This Jand was
reg_is_tered_ in Jane’s name upon purchase. Masari also owned undeveloped parcels of 20
acres'of land. in Narok and Malindi respectively. He invested in the lfand in Gilgil and
together with his wife jane, Masari turned it into a thriving farming enterprise.
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Unfortunately, Masari fell ill and died suddenly in 2019. He had not written a will as it
was against hig spiritual belief to do so.

After the funeral, it was discovered that Jane was three months pregnant. Mueni and
Janet .and their respective children have approached Jane demanding that she
immediately vacates her home, arguing that she received her full inheritance from the
gifts bequeathed by the deceased. They claimed that she does not deserve any inheritarice
1e_.had To. chﬂdren by their husband They had demanded that she hand over

“Q‘UESTIGN FIVE

'_ | _’\.dusa “bought a plot in Komarock Na1rob1 City from Jonah A sale agreement was signed
by ties, mdlcatmg that Musa would take possession after payment of the entire
" purchase prlce Musa pald ]onah the en’nre purchase price as agreed and was granted
vacant pcssessmn Jonah promlsed to execute the transfer forms after a week as he had
+ to travel for. -some urgent-issues in his riral home: A week later-on 20% November 2018
when Jonah was on the way back to Nairobi, he was fatally shot by armed bandits in
. Kapendo A few months after the funeral, Musa approached Jonah's wife Maria on the
" matter and asked her to apply for grant of letter of administration so that she could
the - transfer form on behalf of her late husband. She was evasive and after one

. Yyea ad still not taken out ] etters of admindstration. Her son on the other hand began
harassmg Musa, telling him that the h’cle for the Komarock plot he was occupying
belonged to his late father and that he (Musa) should vacate immediately.

Musa has approached you for legal advise on the way forward insisting that the
Komarock property must be transferred and registered in his name within the shortest
time possible.
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d) Whatis the legal procedure and steps for initiating the process. (4 marks)

b) Draft a skeleton affidavit with the main grounds in support of the application
identified in (a) above {6 Marks)

QUESTION SIX

Swaleh, a Muslim began cohabiting with Cecilia a catholic in 1985 in Mombasa; They
lived in Swale's father's House until Swaleh's death in 2015. In the intervening period
they were blessed with four children all born before 1990.

Swaleh's father, Hassen passed away in the year 2000 and Swaleh and hismother Mariam
obtained letters of administration jointly. However, by the time of Swaleh's death in.
2015, distribution of Hassan’s estate had not commenced. In 2016, Mariam applied to the
Kadhi's court and obtained orders that Swaleh’s share of Hassan's estate was 20% but
that neither Cecelia nor her children were entitled to inherit as they were not Muslims.
Mariam's advocate '-argued that Swaleh never married Cecelia under Islamic.law and
therefore Cecilia’s children were born out of wedlock and are illegitimate:. The advocate
further argued that Article 24(4) of the Constitution limits provisions on equality to allow
application of Islamic Law and Swaleh's being a Muslim was subject to Islamic law. The
Principal Kadhi endorsed Mariam'’s arguments and decreed in her favour, noting that
there cannot be presumption of marriage despite the length of cohabitation since the
concept of presuinption of marriage is not recognised under Sharia law.

Aggrieved by the Kadhi's Court decision, Cecilia and her children have hired you to
appeal the decision in the High Court.

a) Evaluate whether Cecilia and her children are subject to Islamic law and hence
Kadhi's Court's jurisdiction (5 Matks)

b) With the aid of statutory provisions and case law, advance arguments against.
Mariam's position that Swaleh's children are illegitimate for purposes of
succession under Islamic law (5 Marks)
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QUESTION ONFE

Evelyne Tanoh Sikula has been married to Siakago Tim Baraka since 2010. She has always
been addressed as Mrs. Evelyn Baraka; although she has never officially changed her
name. She now wishes to drop her surname and adopt that of her husband.

Draft the necessary legal documents that she requires to lodge with the releyant
authorities in order to change her name (20 marks)

QUESTION TWO

“As a beginning lawyer, I was assigned to assist an older man, a business iitigator. He
hated verbosity. When I would bring what I thought was a finished piece of writing, he

would read it quietly and take out his pen. As [ watched over his shoulder, he would
strike out whole lines, form clauses into phrases and torn phrases into single words. One
day at lunch, T asked him how he did it. He shrugged and said “its not hard - just omit
the surplus words.”

Richard Wydick "Plain English for lawyers' (1978} 66 California Law Review 727, 729

In the article above, Wydick recommends several ways of shortening unnecessarily long
senterices: Cutting out excessive conjunctions. or “glue words”; trimming verbose word

clusters:and; avoiding compound propositions and redundant legal phrases.

Considering his recommendations and the quote above, shorten the following sentences
and briefly explain the approach you have taken to do so under each shortened sentence
(10 marks):

a) The agreementmay be amended, revised or modified only by a written insfrument
duly executed by or on behalf of each -fﬁart‘y' hereto and expressed in a cormmon
document

b) The great people of Kenya demand as they should that the provisions of the
constitition which touches on their fundamental rights and freedoms must be

implemented without further undue or unreasonable delay,
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ey Inwitness whereof, this.deed of transfet has been execited by the duly authorised
.- representatives of the parties the day and year first written hereinabove which is
- for the avoidance of doubt 204 August 2020
) The-High Cowrt sitting in Kerug_oya is considering the question as to whether the
purported transfer of the powers of the county government to the national
government is null and VOld in law
e) In view of the directive issued by the Chief Justice who is the head of the Judiciary
" dated Jane 2020; this ruling has been delivered to the parties online.

OUE STION THREE

-Some of the following titles of sections appear in Part IV of the Central Bank Act,

Chapter 491, Laws of Kenya, although in a different order.

| D puty Governor

+  General dlsquahflcat:[on for all Board members.

s Establlshmem and functions of the Board of Directors

e '_Remuneration
-0 Meéetings of the Board

e Governof

- __spedal,d_i"_‘s_quaiif-_ic:ati'on'fo'r-th_e Governor and Deputy Governor
mposition of the Board of Directors

e fx_cahon for Governor and Regulatory Governor
K De]eganon by the Board.

Arrange__ the sectlons to ﬂow logically while explaining the principles guiding your
‘action (10 Marks)

QUESTION FOUR

“Legal drafters seek to give effective written expression to instructions from clients. The
skills needed ‘to undertake that task are sometimes formidable. And the skills are
exercised in a context where the ultimate arbiters of meaning are not the clients or the
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drafters, but the courts. This is not to say that drafters should write defensively, tailoring
words and concepts for the judge alone. On the contrary, they write for their clients, who
are the readers and users of the documents. But they must also appreciate that a
document may end up before a judge, and so must strive to ensure that the judge will
interpret their draft as they (the drafters) intend.”

Peter Bult, Modern Legal Drafting, Cambridge, 2014 page 46,

Discuss any five (5) principles which judges use to interpret legal documents (10 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

The State of Merca is located on the East African coast. The economy of this country has
been adversely affected by effects of COVID-19, political instability and extreme weather
conditions. Only recently, the Ministry of Land, Mining and Natural Resources
delightfully announced the discovery of polymetallic nodules bearing nickel, iron and
diamonds, off the coast of Merca. The location of the discovery is well within the
exclusive economic zone limit of Merca.

The process of exploiting polymetallic nodules however is unlike-any other that Merca
has experienced. The technological aspects of it, the-investment strategies, the financing,
the aspect of the exploration that relates to environmental conservation are some of the
aspects that the relevant Ministries must explore and plan for.

a) As Parliamentary Counsel Intern in the Office of the Attorney General of Merca,
explain why a policy would be the most appropriate legislative step at this point.
(2 marks)

b) Do you think there would be need to have a Bill in additon to the policy? Explain
'your answer. (2 marks)

¢) Discuss the main legislative steps to be followed in the envisaged policy making
process. {6 marks)
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Q‘UES-'I‘:ION SIX

Makunga Schiool is a leading private School in Kenya. Mr. Ticha is its Chief Principal.
Pesa Briterprises is a company that sells and distributes text books across Kenya. Mr.
Tabu is its Managing Director.

Accor‘diﬁg to the agreed terms of the contract, Pesa Enterprises will supply 1000 Lukha
Enghsh textbaoks each month for the entire year of 2023 at a unit price of 1300 Kenya
si:ul]mgs On the other hand, Makunga School will pay the full amount due within 30
days of the dehvery of every instalment of the text books. Either party may terminate

the contract by giving one month’s notice in writing. The parties agree further that in
.ca_se__(;)f___a__ conflict, the same will be determined. through arbitration under Kenyan Law.

‘While highlighting the standard provisions of a common law contract, draft the contract
(10 marks)
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OUESTION ONE

Wekesa has been arraigned before the Chief Magistrate Court at Makadara, accused of
attempted rape contrary to section 4 of the Sexual Offences Act No. 3 of 2006. It is alleged
that on the 1+ of January 2022, the accused had been drinking at Beba Club in Buru Buru
when at about 2 O’clock in the morning, he accosted the complainant, one Ms Cheptoo,
who was walking home from a nearby church that had organized a night-long prayer
vigil to usher-in the New Year.

It is the prosecution case that the accused person had wrestled the complainant to the
ground, tore off her skirt and exposed his private parts in preparation to penetrate her.
However, before he could accomplish the heinous act, a group of people, including
prosecution witness No. 2, appeared at the scene, forcing the accused person to take to
his heels. Efforts to apprehend the culprit failed as he disappeared into the maze of
residential houses in the locality.

The complainant, who is prosecution witmess No. 1 was then accompanied to the Police
station by prosecution witness No.2 who stated he had:seen the aceused, who was known
to him, and had been able to identify him with aid of the street lights next to the scene of

crime,

Prosecution witness No.3, a police officer, was then dispatched to the accused’s home
and ‘was able to arrest him at about 8 O'clock in the _mo_ming_ of 01 January 2022,
Prosecution witness No.4 is the investigating officer, who recorded the witness
statements that are to be used by the prosecution in court. You have been tasked to
prosecute the matter.

a) Draft your opening statement noting to include all the relevant aspects of the
arguments you will advance in the trial. (10 marks)

b) After closing your case, the Magisirate has found Wekesa to have a case to.answer.
Wekesa has brought Wanjala as his witness. Wanjala, who has previously been
prosecuted and found guilty of fraud by the sarme Court and who also owes the
accused some money, tells the Court that he was at the venue of the alleged crime
and saw what had occurred, but because it was dark, he was not able fo._i_d_entify
the person who had attempted to rape the complainant. Wanjala further asserts
that the police had questioned him and had tried to compel him to testify against
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the:accused, but he had refused. Formulate key questions you would ask Wanjala
- in cross-examination, providing key reasons for each. (10 marks)

QUESTION TWO

Patrick is a resident of Kilifi town and has been active-on local environmental advocacy
_ca'mp'aigfris_; He is the chairman of Pwani Weltare Association of Kilifi (PWAK) which has
‘beertpushing the County Government of Kilifi (CGK) to address the problem of illegal
solid waste disposal. Patrick has been attending all the public participation forums,
orgamzed_by the CGK, where he has consmtently raised the issues related to solid Wasteg;
dlsposal p___._:_:blems in the towr.

P-atrlc_l.(._._approaches you seek.mg your services to represent him in the matter as PWAK

to file a suit at the Environment and Land Court against the CGK. He:
_md:cate" that he had prewously appmached other advocates to represent him, but some
of them ‘were _afreuci of being seen o be attackmg the CCGK, which they have previously

represente "_'F'urthermore, he. dlsdoses that there have been threats issued by local

_ pohtlcal operatlvea to those persons who have previously sought to challenge CGK’s:
decisions in Court. He believes this could be the reason why a number of Iawyers have:
declinied the brief.

a) As a young and up—commg legai practitioner in the county, discuss any five,
qualmes you _possess that would enable you to effectively undértake the brxefg'

b} C_hart out the ple -trial advocacy steps that you will undertake before filing the suit
atthe Environment and Land Court based in Malindi (5marks)

QUESTION THREE

David Kabau and Margret Awinja were involved in a road traffic accident on or about
150 April 2021. David was trea’ted at the Kamagambo Provmc1al Hospital and. later:
discharged.
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Orn 8* of fune 2021, the law firm of RMC Advocates, acting for the estate of Margaret
Awinja, who succimbed on 15 April 2021 to the injuries sustained in the said accident,
have written to the Kamagambo Provisional Hospital requesting for triage notes relating’
to the treatment of David Kabau, pertinent to the said accident.

Here is the excerpt of the letter;
“Dear SiriMuaidant,

RE: Margaret Awinja - deceased, Intal Road Traffic Accident on 15" April
2021

We act for the estate of the above-named persou whe died on 15% April 2021 from
injuries arising from z Road Traffic Accident along Kamagambo University Way, in
Western County.

The deceased was an engineering student at Kmnagambo University aged 23 years.
The accident that killed the deceqsed involved a wehicle driven by one David Kabau
who hus since been charged and arraigned before the Chief Magistrate at Kamagambo
in Traffic case No. 145/2027 with the offence of causing death of the deceased and 2
others.

We are instructed, that after the accident, the said David Kabau sought triage
treatment from your hospital on the said 15/4/2021. We are now instructed to request
you to kindly furnish us with the triage notes regarding liis treatrnent for our onward
tranismission to the officer in charge of traffic, Katnagambe Central Police Station whp
is investigating officer. In the alternative, kindly indicate fo us the availability of a
doctor front your facility, who will appear-in court and produce the same,

Yours faithfully,
RMC Advocates
R.M Advocate

On 13 June 2021, the Chief Medical Officer of Kamagambo Provincial Hospital prepared
the medical report as requested and sent it to the said firm of RMC Advocates.
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David Kabau is your childhood friend, He has approached your law firm for legal advxce
He somehow feels that the medzcal report from the Hospital will completely ruin hls_'éf_
career,
a) Analyse any possible breaches of your client’s rlghts arising from the release and
use: of the mechcal repott in court. (2 marks)
b} You appezn in court with your dlient and find the Chief Medical Officer ready tei
testify and produce the medical report. How would you safeguard his mterests%
agamst breaches identified in (a) above? (3marks) "'
<) Analysethe key objectives of your action identified in (b) above. (5marks)

QUESTION FOUR

Immediately after admission to the Bar, youjoin the firm of Murbury and Associates.

One of the'ffn:st briefs placed at your desk, is a maintenance matter filed by a client, one -

Ms Anne ma1 ried to Alex, a former partner at Murbury and Associates, who had left
the firm i m 1e:preV10us year under acrimondous circumstances. The client asserts

among ¢ other things that Alex had walked away from their matrimonial home,
_abandonmg her and their two childrenaged 12 and 8 respechvely and that; he had

failed to__p__romde maintenance }.eavm_g its family unable to sustain itself financially.

As you dlsmssthemafter with.a clerk at the firm, it emerges that one of the reazons
why Al é}'c""léfti the firm was the suspicion that Phillip, the Senior partner had been :
havmg an‘affair with Arine (Alex’s W1fe) You also get to know that several allegations :
within the firm were made against Anne relating to her morality. In fact, Phillip is :
planning toleave the firm and pursue further studies in the United Kingdom ostens1b1y
to stay away from these controversies, Thus, there is too much work placed on your
desk as result' of Phillip’s imminent-departure from the firm.

l{_r‘)u_:-ar'e_:g_l_;e_en to pursue this 'brief as you beli'eve you are duty-bound to do so;

_ a}  Discuss any four grounds wiuch may Iegally lead you to decline this brief.
Y arks) .
b) Supposmg you opt to take- up the brief, expound on the’ key duties you
- . owe the court as'an advocate in this matter (6 maiks)
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QUESTION FIVE

a) James was charged with the following two counts:
“Count 1
Causing death by dangerous driving contrary tv Section 46 of the Traffic Act
(Chapter 403 of the Laws of Kenyn.)
Count 2

Careless driving contrary to section 49 (1) (a) of the Traffic Act (Chapter 403 of the
Laws of Kenya).”

Jjames was self-represented at the trial. The prosecution has invited John who
claims to be an eye witness. Below is a transcript of John's examination- in- chief.

“Prosecutor: In what year did you meet James?

John: We've known each other since wé were students at Kavirondo School, A lot
of people don’t know that James was guiet & ladies” man......anyway, when he got
back from his second tour to Iraq affer his divorce...... e infended fo. ...

James: Objection. ... ...

Assess the key justifications for litigants raising objection in court during a trial, whilef_
noting which of these-apply to the above case. (5 marks) :

b) “I must state on the outset that it is not the busingss of the courts to fell Eitigmzts whichf
advocates should avid should notact in a particular matter. Indeed, eacl party to a.az':!i-fz";‘_z:;u‘_z'ar:rn”i
has the right to choose histher own advocate and unless it is shown to a cﬁurt.of latw, that the
interests of justice wonld not be served if a particular advocate were allowed to act in b’z‘ef-
matter, the parties must be allowed to choose their own Counsel.” "

Okubasu LA in William Odede & Anofher vs. John Yien & Another, COA Cwll
Application No. NAT 360 of 2004.

With the help of relevant case law, describe the rule set out herein and analyse its|

exceptions (5. marks)
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OUES‘.T-IGN SIX

The residents ot Kitondo village in Kitui County have approached you to file a pehtion
at the Environment and Land Court on their behalf. They allege that since Platinum
Mining Company set-up a coal mining company in the area, life has been unbearable for
‘the local resndents :

“The smoke often fell on the village like a blanket and you couldni't see anything. We
have been. deprived of the enjoyment of our homes. Some have suffered breathing
__d-z_:ﬁicii;{'ffr;'s:and illnesses such as lung and skin cancer. Children no longer go to school
due to smoke and numerous cases of pre-term babies have been reported:”, claimed the
residents.

(ay  Identify any five potential witnesses in the anticipated trial and properiy ]ushfv;
then‘ selection vusing areas of questioning you would focus on each? (5 marks) "

(b)Y What ethical questions would you consider before inviting those witnesses (5
marks)
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QUESTION ONE

You are a newly admitted advocate working in prestigious law firm, Pesa Mingi & Co.
Bazeng, a highly renowned musician has your employer on a long-standing retainer,
Bazeng and his Jongtime girifriend Peng Ting have been making the news for all the

wrong reasons. Dazeng was caught on camera assaulting Peng Ting. She filed charges

against him and warrant was issued for his arrest. Bazeng has ignored the warrant

severally and is reportedly going around saying he is untouchable. Peng Ting's advocates

have made an application for contempt of court against Bazeng. You have been assigned
to handle Bazeng’s matter.

During your first meeting with Bazeng, he instructs you to take all necessary steps to
ensure that the warrant is lifted and that the matter never proceeds. He wants the case
delayed as long as possible because “this is Kenya”. He also instructs you to use the firm'’s
social media accounts (Facebook and Twitter) to propagate the hash tag ‘#untouchable
Bozeng is immune to Judicial Process.” This, Bazeng believes will increase his popularity in
social and improve the e-sales of his latest album.

Things take an interesting turn because Bazeng validly terminates his retainer with Pesa
Mingi & Co. He approaches your employer, pleading with the firm to charge him lower
that the scale provided under the Remuneration Order. The firm agrees and enters into a
fresh agreement with Bazeng. Bazeng has some knowledge of the law having dropped
out of law school to pursue his music career. He was keen to pursue any other business
or occupation. “Anything butlaw!”, he said. Although representing B_a'zehg will probably
be the highlight of your career, your mind is not at ease.

Discuss the following

a) Are you obliged to follow Bazeng's instructions with regards to the use of your
employer’s social media accounts? Explain (4 marks)

b) With respect to Bazeng’s instructions that the case must never proceed, what are the
ethical and legal considerations you will have to make before acting any further? (4
marks)

) What is the ethical and legal effect of the fresh agreement signed by Bazeng and your
employer? (6 marks)

d) Does the conduct of Bazeng in this matter amount to contempt of court? Explain (2

marks)

Page 2 of 5



wamny

e) Explain to Bazeng any four characteristics of the legal profession which would
otherwise forbid you from handling this matter like any other “charlatan in town”. (4
Marks)

QUESTION TWO

-Chlef ]ustic:e {Emeritus) David I, } \/Iaraga Onee Said:

“THhe g) entress of any nation lies in its ﬁdelrt Y fo the constitution and adherence to the rule of law

and above aIE respect to God.”

| Assummg that you have chosen to practice law as a litigation counsel when you complete
_the Advacate Training Programme and that the key tenets of the role of law include legal

inty avoidance of arbltrarmess and; procedural and legal transparency;

a) Wha"_t: .éntrlbutlons, ifany; will you be obliged to make to the administration of Justice

_as-an officer of the court in the course of the trial processes? (6 marks)

__ b) How willyou contribu te towards increasing access to justice? (4 marks)

-OU-EsmiON THREE

" Advocate Mvumlhvu havmg left his Pprevious employers, Faster & Faster LLP, has now

set—u P his own law firm, After advertising within the parameters. provided in law,

'_ Mvums]wu finally lands his first client. Myumilivu soon discovers that his client is

challengmg asale agreement, which he (Mvulimilu) drew for a client while stil] at
Faster & Faster LLP. The client still maintains a retainer with Faster & Faster LLP. After
numerous correspondences withy Faster & Faster LLP, it becomes clear that they will call

' Vour chent as a witness in court in this matter. His client is unaware of this and expects
‘that his ¢ase will be conctuded expedmously Advocate Mvumilivu is still in very good

terms with his previous employers at Faster & Faster LLP.

From your deep love and robusf knowledge of professional ethics;

a) Ac[vzce what ethijcal issues Advocate Mvumilivu is facing in his client’s case and

how bes’r he should deal ‘with the same. (4 marks)
b) Under what ethical and legal justification(s) is Mvumilivu permitted to advertise his
new ‘practice? (3marks)
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¢} Under what circumstance(s) would advertising by Mvumilivu be déemed unethical?
(3 marks)

QUESTION FOUR

The guru of conveyancing practice in Kenya, Mambo Bado has been the family lawyer to
the prominent Mali Mingi family for the last three decades. The patriarch of Mali Mingi
trusts Mambo Bado like his own blood brother. The Mali Mingi family ts rumoured to be
among the top ten richest families in Eastern Africa, with an estimated net worth of
Kshs, 100 billion. Mambo bado hasalso accumulated a ti'dy fortune out of this relationship
with the Mali Ming{ faimily.

The Covid-19 pandemic hit the family very hard. Their hotel chains in Mombasa and Dar-
es-salaam closed down, accumulating overhieads and bank interest running into over
Kshs.2 billion. This triggered a crisis prompting Mr, Mali Mingi to put on sale his flagship
tower in Dar-es-salaam. The building was worth between Kshs. 2 billion to 'Ks'}._is_.2;‘7
billion. Mambo Bado was given the full mandate to dispose-off the building and settle
urgent bills to save the Mali Mingi business empire from collapse. He did so with
dis?atch.

It has now emerged that Mambo Bado sold the building for Kshs. 2.45 billion although
he had reported to Mr. Mali Mingi that the building fetched Ksh 2.35 billion. Mambo
Bado now claims that the difference was his commission for -arranging for the sale.
Mambo Bado has informed his client that he has also retained a further Kshs.350 million,
claiming that is his legal fees, disbursements and facilitation fees paid out to various
people and agencies to expedite the sale. Mambo Bado is a very cagey and does not want
to give any written explanations or supporting doctimentation related to this transaction.

Mr.Mali Mingiis furious-and highly disappointed with his hitherto trusted advocate. He
wants vengeance for the apparent betrayal. He has sought your advice and explanation

on the following specific concerns:

a) Did Mambo Bado owe him any professional obligation (s) in this particular
transaction? Under what circumstances did such obligation (s) arise, if at all? (6
Marks)
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b) Should Mali Mingi refer his grievance to the Advocates Disciplinary Tribunal, what
pOS'éibie outcome(s) reasonably expected. would satisfy his quest for vengeance

against Mambo Bado (4 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

You have been assigned legal research duties at the High Court in Watamu, under
Resident judge Lamini, Judge Laminin is approached in his chamber by Kitomoto, who
has been his friend for over 25 years, seeking advice on a legal predicament. Kitomoto
has been: charged with a capital offence and presently is out on bond awaiting trial,
I{.ltomo’ro ‘wishes to know the how best he can present his defence to-avoid c'ouvicti_.o‘n.
The judge informs you of Kitomoto’s peculiar request and wishes to know whether there
are any éthlcal issues that may arise should he assist his friend. Discuss the ethical issues
that majf arise, while making references to relevant legislative provisions and case latv, if

any-(10 marks)

You have been working as a public relations assistant in your friend’s law firm as you
await. SIttmg the ATP Examinatior. The firm has recently employed two newly admitted
advocates, You have been monitoring their activity on both Instagram and Twitter. You
further extended your surveillance to their Facebook accounts and happen to be on a
WhatsApp group which both belong to. You have never commented to any post they
have ma_de despite the alarming content therein.

Recallmg your discussions in ATP 105 and’ relying on relevant guidelines on this matter,
advise- the two newly advocates on ethical issues which they must take into. account
whenever they use social media while in practice. (10 marks)

Page 5 of 5






COUNCIL OF LEGAL EDUCATION

£ /l» b
& wile U
[ LD\

EXAMINATION FOR ADMISSION
TO THE ROLL OF ADVOCATES

ATP 106: LEGAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT

FRIDAY 01 APRIL 2022

DURATION: 3 HOURS

Instructions to Candidates

(@  This paper contains Six (6) printed pages including the cover page, with a
total of Seven questions.

(b) Candidates MUST answer FIVE (5) questions.

() Question ONE is compulsory and carries 20 marks.

(d)  All other questions carry 10 marks each.

(e)  Candidates MUST answer ONE question from each of the Sections and a
FIFTH question from any Section.

PLEASE TURN OVER



QUESTION ONE

a}

b)

A law firm or any other business requires accurate, complete and updated information.
A combination of both financial accounting and cost accounting system can facilitate
the achievement of this goal

Regquired
i Discuss the advantages of a costing system (3 marks)
i, Explain the factors to be taken into consideration before setting- up a cost

accounting system. (4 marks)

It is almost impossible to read through a news magazine without finding a reférence to
quality of work or working life. In search for improved productivity, managers and
executives alike are discovering the important contribution that the quality of working
{ife entails.

Discuss critical factors that will affect the quality of work life of employees in a modern and
progressive law firm (6 marks)

<)

Discuss key methods a law firm can use to dispose- off old and obsolete records (7
marks)

SECTION A: COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS
QUESTION TWO

The following summarized cash account and the fixed asset schedule belong to Latex Ltd for
the year ended 31" December 2021.

Summarized cash Account

_ Kshs (000) Kshs(000)
Bal bd 500 | Wages 1,350
Cash from cash sales 3,500 | Cash paid to suppliers 4,320
Cash frem credit sales 5,750 | Tax paid 100
Cash from issues of shares 1,200 | Cash paid on finance leases 700
Cash from sale of building 970 | Final dividend {2020} 100
Interim dividend (2021) 50
Other expenses 600
Bal cd 4,700
11,920 11,920
Batance bd 4,700
FIXED ASSETS SCHEDULE.
Plant Building Total
. Ksh. (000} Ksh. (000} Ksh.{000)
Cost at 1 Jan 2021 16,000 15,000 25,000
Acquisitions 4,730 - 4,730
Disposal - {3,000) {5,000}
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Cost at 31 Dec 2021 44730 10,000 26720
ACCH. ulated depr_eciat_ion:_ A

3,500 6,000 9,500
650 1,500 2,150

o (4500) (4,500}
Accumulated depreciation 4,150 3,000 2,150

Balance as at 31 Dec 2021

Add!tlonal information

Kshs. '400 000.
4, -:Accrued wages were Kshs 75 000 at“! January 2021 and Kshs. 95,000 at 31 December-

h he'ﬁrst year of the lease and mterest was not pa1d until the second payment
'whlch was made in'the year 2022, interest as Kshs. 403,000 was included in the year
.2021 financial statements.

7 -Q_p_e__r_ung and closing trade debtors and trade cre_d:tors were:

| 1 Jan 2001 31 Dec 2021
Trade debtors 300,000 450,000
Trade creditors 500,000 475,000

8. 6 'O'OO ordinary shares of Kshs. 100 per value were issued at a premium on 1 March 2021
-9, -Revenue reserves of latex Ltd as at 31 December 2020 were Kshs. 948,000
10. Revenue reserves of Latex as at 31 Decemiber 2021 were Kshs. 1, 680,000

Required:

A statement of cashflow using the direct methed, including a reconciliation of the profit for
the year: w:th cash from operation (10 Marks)

QUESTION THREE

Alice and Co. Advocates who maintains separate bank accounts had the following transactions
during the month. ef January

Jan 1: Received Kshs. 50,000 rent.on behalf of Olex Estates
Jan 3¢ Paid Kshs. 100,000 insurance premium for Patrick Memerial Fund

Jan4: Paid Olex Estates Kshs. 285,000 being rent collected for Dec 2020 tess agreed costs.

Page 3of 6




Jan 5: Received 500,000 from Pink Ltd being a debt due to Palace Ltd

Jan 7: Received Kshs. 1 million from Fidex Ltd in advance of professional services to be
rendered,

Jan 9: Paid Kshs. 2 million into Alice and Co. Advocates client fixed deposit account on behalf
of Patrick Memariat Fund.

Jan 10: Paid Palace Ltd Kshs. 1.7 million being debts coliected on its behalf, less costs as
agreed.

Jan: 11; Drew, as agreed, Kshs. 25,000 on account of cost from Texas Inc.
Jan 14: Paid felephone Kshs. 3000 and electricity Kshs. 1,500
Jan 15: Paid Kshs. 360,000 to John, at the request of MK Sacco

Jan 18: Received Kshs, 20 million from Bondex Ltd on behalf of Fidex Ltd as sale proceed for
land.

Jan 19: Debited costs of Kshs. 220,000 against MK Sacco and an additionat Kshs, 2 million
against Fidex Ltd, and paid the balance due.

Jan 22: Received insurance compensation of Kshs. 1.5 miltion for the Late Patrick which was
to be paid to his Memorial Fund,

Jan 24: Paid salaries Kshs. 250,000 rent 15,000

Jan 26: Purchased staticnery Kshs. 30,000

Jan 29: Paid repairs. Kshs. 100,000 for Patrick Memorial Fund.

Jan 31: Debited costs Kshs. 25,000 against Patrick Memorial Fund.

Additional information:

1 .Jan 2021 1 Jan 2021
Bank balance on Clients A/c
Office Account
Kshs. Kshs.
{000) (000)
1,500 | Patrick Memorial Fund 2,500
Texas Inc 500
Olex Estate 250
Palate Ltd 1200
MK Sacco : 500
Totals 1,200 2.000

Required:
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-Post. the above transactions to-

_1) o Cash book {4mark5)
iy Cltents iezioer accounts for the month of Jan 2021 (6 marks)

SECTION B HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
'QUESTION. FOUR

a) Performing the function of recruitment for a newly estabiished taw firm is a complex
- exercise due to hurdles created by internal and external facters which will influence
staffing of the law firm.
-Dls' uss five (5) factors that will influence the recruitment process of a newly established
irm (5 marks)
b} "A weil considered pre-planned recruitment policy may avoid hasty or ill-considered
~ detisions and'tmay go a long way in sourcing and staffing the law firm with right type of
Hurnan resource.
_Dzscuss five (5) elements that should be taken into consideration in formulating a
'recrultment policy (5 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

The employment relationship is net just an economic and moral connotation. As a graduate of
Kenya'School of Law, discuss the arguments for and against the view and the implications for
himan-resource management in any law firm. (10 marks)

SECTION C: OFFICE PRACTICE
QUESTION SIX

“The: pmcurement officer of Kahindi and Ogutu Associates law firm was summoned by the
ranaging partners on one Thursday morning. The firm was in a crisis that morning as the
newly opened bundle of pens were tinusable and the stock of printing paper was exhausted.
Oni ¢loser scrutiny, the managing partner realized that the firm did not have a formal
-procure_m___ent process.

Required:

a) Suggest with reasons three methods of procurement that can ensure the delivery of
quahty products and value for money for the firm. (6 marks)
b) Explain four benefits of an effective inventory management system (4 marks)

'QUESTION. SEVEN

Caroline‘and Anthony were discussing on the nature of the office layout and structure they
would establish for their law firm upon completing their studies at Kenya School of Law,
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Caroline was of the opinion that COVID-19 pandemic has revealed that many firms can survive
when employees work from home especially the non-essential ones. This therefore eliminates
the need for front office as well as open office layout. Anthony on the other hand felt that an
open office layout is especially critical now as the world navigates the pandemic,

Argtie the case for having a front office in the law firm (10 marks)
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QUESTION ONE

Wala owns property Title No. Nairobi Block 2200/2270. He has developed a block of 20
flats on the property, financed through a loan from Hazina Bora Bank. The bank loan is

secured through a charge to the title for the property. The property details are as follows:

il

ii.

iv.

Tenure is leasehold from the Government of Kenya for 99 years from 1
January 1980 under the Registered Lands Act (Cap 300) (now repealed).
Annual land rent is Kshs, 2000 (revisable)

Size.of property is 0.03 hectares

Copy of certificate of lease and the lease itselt have been shown to you

Please advise Wala on each of the following situations

a)

b)

Wala is in default of payments towards offsetting the loan and consequently,
Hazina Bora Bank has issued a statutory notice notifying intention to sell the
property uniess Wala settles the entire loan balance of Kshs. 8 million. In order to
frustrate the intended sale of the property by the Bank, Wala's strategy is that he
will simply refuse to sign any transfer forwarded to him by the Bank or its
advocates. With reference to Statu_tory'provis'iOns. and in relation to this matter,
advise Wala on:-

i The banks statutory power of sale (3 marks)

il The conveyancing documents and process taken to effect a sale under a

statutory power of sale (5 marks)

iii.  Whether his strategy to refuse to sign the transfer will work and why (2

mark)

Wala informs you that Maria had offered to buy the property for Kshs. 19 Million

in cash. Wala was not keen on the offer since he felt that the suggested price did

not reflect the optimal market value. However, it is your considered opinion that

if the property is sold by the bank, it would fetch a price lower than its optimal
market value, because it will be a forced sale. Wala now seeks your advice on: -

i Your explanation of the coricept of forced sale value, its meaning and
statutory provisions on the same (3 marks)

. After your explanation in (b) (i) above, Wala is now quite keen to sell the
property to Maria and seeks for your advice on the conveyancing steps to
be taken to enstre that transaction and subsequent transfer of property is
successful and that the interests of all parties concerned are adequately
catered for (5. marks)
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. ilis ¢ Whether Walahas to notify all current tenants to vacate the property before
- completion of the transactiorrwith Maria. Wala strongly feels that he should
not issue such notice because he thinks they are all good tenants. (2 marks)

‘ QUESTION TWO

M&l k-‘-Gltheuga is a graduate of Econormcs from Makerere University in Uganda. For the
last five {(5) years, Mark has been looking for employment without much success. Upon
t:_ongulta_ti@ﬁ. with his father; Mark has decided to venture into the entertainment
industry. Mark subsequently has decided to establish a night club just next to the Quiver
Lounge along Thika Road. He has approached Alfred Kariuki who owns the building
next to fhe Quiver Lounge. The two have agreed to enter into a written agreement 5o that

\dark can take up-the bulldmcr for hIS busmess for a period of not more than 7 years for

";2M per year.

a) State _:-the legai document to be prepaled to protect the interests of both parties

(2 marks)
'b')' ‘Dra "':'ﬁ?\'fdclétises to be contained in the legal document in (a) above so as to remove
the transact:lon from the realm’ of controlled tenancies
C @ marks) '

'.'.fc) When the legal document in (a) above is drawn, it is agreed that Mark shall occupy

the premises for Six(6) years and pay an annual rent of Kshs.1.2 Million. Compute the

_ __stamp | ty_'payable on the legal document

Lounge As é result he demded to mwte Mary Ngerz to estabhsh a salon and massage

. business: in-a gection of the building for an annual rent of Kshs.600,000/= This is in
grave 'vi'olatic)n_.of': the agreement with: Alfred. Alfred is incensed with this act and
‘wishes o abrogate the arrangement. Advise Alfred to ensure his action is valid in law.

(4 marks)

QUESTION THREE

Yourchent Baraka Kamau is the registered owner of a 10- acre farm in his home village

ha, Kiambu County. He inlerited the parcel from his father and lives on the.

property with his family: Baraka grows coffee on five (5) out of the 10 acres and uses
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another one (1) acre in rearing dairy cows under zero~ grazing practice. He wants to
expand his farming enterprise and undertake commercial horticulture under
greenhouses on the remaining four (4) acres.

To finance the new venture Baraka has approached his bank which has agreed to lend
him the necessary capital of Kshs.3 million. However, the bank has asked for a security
for the loan and Baraka is willing to give the title documents for his home property above
for that purpose. The property details are:

o Title No. Kiambaa/Muchatha/20018
o Tenure is absolute proprietorship

s Areais 4.04 Ha

o Registered owner Baraka Kamau

The bank manager mentioned to Baraka that the loan proceeds will not be disbursed until
the security was perfected. Baraka has no clue what this means but was shy to ask for
clarification from the manager.

(a) Explain to Baraka what it means i law to have the security perfected. (2 marks)

(b)  What are the documents to be drawn and what are the respective roles of the
advocates since the Bank Manager told him that the bank would also be
appointing its own advocates? 5
‘marks)

(c)  While standing to leave and looking quite embarrassed, Baraka mentions that his
wife is opposed to his plans and has threatened to retum to her mother’s home if
he proceeds to charge the family home especially because Baraka’s late father had
verbally forbidden it. Baraka is however determined to go ahead anyway and
seeks your confirmation that legaily there is no bar to the process since he is solely
registered as owner of the  property:  Advise  Baraka.
(3 marks)

QUESTION FOUR

Triza Musila and Steve Mwenda grew up together in Machakos County. They have been
childhood friends. They contintied their friendship into high school, university and they
are now happily married. They have always conducted their businesses and transactions

together, with joint bank accounts or property ownership. In respect of the Jatter, they
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purc’habed' several pdrceis of land and registered in their two names,. including their

_ resrdentlal plotin: Syoiqmau, Katam Road that is, MACHAKOS BLOCK 769/3.

a) Tnthe light of the foregoing facts, state two possible ways in which Triza Musila
* and;Steve Mwenda own MACHAKOS BLOCK 769/3 (2 Marks)

- B).dnuthe unfortunate event that either of them dies, explain how the Registrar will
r"e':gi's't'e'r the parce! in the name of the surviving spouse in the two scenarios

_ . identified above (4 marks)
o 'unty Govemment of Machakos has heard the concerns of people of
: i of 1mpassable and constricted roads in the area, the Roads’ Department
L has now_deaded to expand Katam Road MA CHAKOS BLOCK 769/3 is one of the
- s to be subsumed into the expanded read. The County Government has
efm e, mformed Trua and Steve that they will have to surrender their plot for
expansmn The couple have been agitated and distraught over this turn of

evernts, Th_ey h_ave comie to y_ou as their legal counsel to advise on how they can
‘stop, this ingonvenience or otherwise have their rights protected. Kindly advise (4
‘marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Imani owns a piece of land in Kajiado County. The land parcel is registered as
KA]IADO/KAPUTEI/%S Imani instructs you to act as her advocate and informs you

that of late, she has been receiving uninvited guests to her premises who intend to view
it, purporting that the property is on sale. Unfortunately, she has just noticed that her
title-deed for the same property is now missing. She intends to process a provisional title,

4) Advice Imani on the immediate action you will take to protect her interest in the
property before processing a provisional title (2 marks)
b) -Explam the procedure you will follow in under taking the requisite action in (a)
'ab_o_Ye at-the Kajiado County Land Registry (5 matks)
¢) Iriani hds been approached by a neighbor with a:request to hire part of the land
parcel in question to hold a birthday celebration on Saturday from 8.00 am to 5.00
pm. Imani is agreeable with the request and ready to transact. Explain to Imani the
nature. of ‘the envisaged transaction and the implicationt of theé same on her
ownetship of property in question (3 marks)
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OUESTION SI1X

Austin has seen adverts on a local TV station of plots for sale near the fast-emerging
Konza City development area. This is definitely a good place for investment and
therefore, Austin attended a site visit last week. He chose one of the plots while at the
site. He was excited and instantly paid a deposit of Kshs.200,000/= leaving a balance of
Kshs.600,000/= which he plans to pay- off in 6 monthly instalments,

a) Austin has come to your chambers and now seeks your advice on whether his
interests are protected. Advice Austin on the importance of three (3) preliminary
issues that he has overlooked in paying the deposit (6 marks)

by After Austin brought vou on board and you properly advised him fo ensire his
interests are protected, the owner of the plot has now declined to complete the sale
because another potential buyer has agreed to buy the plot in .question for

Kshs1,200,000/= Advice Austin on remedies available to him under these

circumstances. {4 marks)
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QUESTION ONE

a)

b)

Uvumbuzi Co Lid, a public.company issued and allotted partly- paid shares to its members
to boost its capital in.order to cope with the adverse impacts of COVID 19 pandemic on the
business. Most members lost hope i the company, whose turnover was rapidly declining. In
October 2021, the directors of the company proposed and exercised a call to salvage the
company’s ailing business: |

Some members. however, quickly moved to sell their shares in November 2021 to
unsuspecting ‘investors. It also became apparent that this company could not -aveid
liguidation or administration at the very least.

The management of the company has approached you and would like you to prepare a brief

on the prospects and options the company may have in recovery of any liability against its
allottees and saubsequent purchasers of the allotted shares. (12 Marks)

Charlie, a resident within Kenya and a long-time shareholder of Uvumbuzi Co. Ltd, has been
Director with the company for three (3) years éffective June 2018 until July 2021. Atound

January, 2021 he decided to sell- off his shares in bits and slowly relocated back to his home

country, Nerway. However, in January 2022, Charlie received a notice from an individual
who identified himself as the appointed Official Receiver of Uvumbuzi Co Ltd. Through the

notice, the said Official Receiver demanded that Charlie rehurns with immediate effect,
whatever was paid out to him in relation to being previously a shareholder and/or director of -

Uvumbuzi Co Ltd, becaunse the current company’s directors have commenced liq_uidation

proceedings, Charlie quickly reaches out to you, an insolvency practitioner to advise with

sufficient details gn:

i} Whether the notice may have any effect on him, having left the company way before it got
into problems {4 marks) o

i) Whether there are any alternatives to liquidation of Uvumbuzi Co Ltd under the current
circumstances and the implication (if any) of the samé; to the company (4 marks)

QUESTION TWO

In December 2021, the Central Bank of Kenya (Amendment) Act, 2021 became effective. This
Amendment vests in the Central Bank of Kenya, the powers to license and oversight the

previously unregulated digital credit providers in the country. Oné of your dlients, Crypionic
Lid, a digital money lender comes t0 you seeking legal advice with adequate details on the

following;:
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a) Whyis this legislation important to the financial services and payments sector? (5
marks)
b) How should CBK implement this legislation in a manner that affords digital credit users
 with robust consurmer protection safeguards? (5 marks)

Flamingo.Co..Litd is.a publicly traded company in Kenya with a total turnover of Ksh 5 billion.
The company:s Anvolved.in the manﬁfae_turing_ of consumer electronic equipment and medical
di‘agnest’i:éé kits. However, it wants to expand its diagnostic medical devices business by
acquiring a ompany or compames fhat is/are already in that line of business. Two potentiat

béen 1dent1f1ed

targets

1‘&e1‘ft1hed'-c'0mpames'is- Ndovu Kuu Ltd, a company with its main offices in Kisumu.
th a turnover of Ksh 1 billion. The other oneis Afya Bora Co Itd with itg headgunarters in

' I, 'bout 90% of Ndovii Kuu's Ltd shares-are still in the hands of three founders who are
still active: n:the company. (they: s_hll..slt on the Board) and a venture capitalist which also has a
seat on‘the board. The remaining 10% of shares is held among other current and past employees

of the company

Flammgo Ltd now wishes. to acquire 100% capital control ‘of both targeted companies by
purchasmg their all their shares. Ndovu Xuu Ltd controls 40% of the market share while Afya

Bora Ltd: Lontrols ’%{}% of the same. Further, the proposed acqmsmons will most likely result in
the loss of obs as Flammgo Ltd intends to restructure and streamline the operations of the two

target compames The Managmg Director of Flammgo Lid has now come to you, having heard
thatyou possess up-to-date legal expertise in commercial transactions of this nature;

a) Adyice F'iamiingo Ltd on the nature of the envisaged commercial fransaction under
Kenya s company law (2 marks)
5)) Based on the above, advice Plammgo Litd on the process which this transaction will be

sub]ected to, in order to address risks of the company unduly monopolizing the medical
dlagnostlcs kit market (6 marks)
¢) Advice Elamingo Ltd on the cost implication (if any) of the envisaged transaction (2
 marks)
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QUESTION FOUR

i August 2021, the Ministry of Lands of the Republic of Kenya, listed Athi Smart City as a
project of naticnal importance and it embarked on preparations for a special land use
developmient plan for the project. This plan seeks to promote optimization of the Jand within
the proposed project site; guide development of affordable housing units (which is part of the
government’s. Big Four Agenda) at the site and its environs and; coordinate the provision of
adequate social and physical infrastructure including the efficient transportation system that
facilitates accessibility and connectivity of the smart city project site and its environs. Dubai-
based Hilshaw Group was hired to serve as the exclusive project management and financing

advisory consultant for the smart city project.

You are the Company Secretary for Symiti Cement Ltd which intends to participate in the
tender for the construction-of the smart-city. However, this project requires real financial muscle
and Symiti Cement Ltd may not smgle-h-andedly be up to it. The managing director (MD) of
Symiti Cement Ltd has identified two Kenyan and one Ugandan cement Companies for this
purpose and has been in conununication with them over the issue. The target companies are
willing to partner with Symiti Cement Ltd and create a special purpose vehicle in order to be
able participate in the tendering process and the hopefully, in the construction of the smart-city.

As the company secretary, the. MD looks to you for legal guidance as to the envisaged business
outfit Symiti Cement Ltd and its partners will create to engage in the smart city project.

Prepare a brief on the roadmap for creating the envisaged special purpose vehicle by Symiti
Cement Ltd, and its new partners, highlighting crifical matters that would have to be
thotoughly negotiated and agreed upen between the parties involved. (10 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Oduor & Simiyu have been classmates in their LLB studies and as well, in their ATP post-
graduate studies. They also worked in the same firm for a period of two years as associates.
Thereafter, both felt that since they had a good working relationship, they would open their
own joint private practice,

a) Elaborate on the steps they should take to establish their envisaged business outfit and
the information required in the various steps {3marks)

b) What are the ¢ritical provisions that ought to be incorporated while drafting the articles
of partnership to effectively regulate their éngagement in the joint private p.fa@::tice?
Explain (3 marks)
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c) Fastforward, after a successful stint of 10 years in the joint private practice, Oduor has
beéﬁ"appom'téd to his dream job as fudge of the High Court of Kenya and now seeks to
vesign from the firm. Advise Simiyu on the options of converting the firm into a Limited
'Li-aﬁi’lity Partnership (LLP), with a view to attracting new partners (2 marks)

Businesses operating as companies in Kenya are obliged to pay various taxes. Kizungumkuti
Lid, ;a-llﬂc-_a.l._.-'ﬁ?_adir_lg_ company is holding a tax woirkshop for its directors. You have been invited
to facilitate'a session on the subject from-a legal point of view.

a} Wh‘at; are the Key taxes and their rationale, which the directors of Kizungumkuti must
always pay attention to owing to the nature of their core business, for the purpose of
ensurmg cb’mpl'i'ancé of the company with relevant tax law? (5marks)

“b). .'G-h_é_f}i?_pefsoﬁ of the Board of Directors of Kizungumkuti Ltd lives in house bought on
'-nlmﬁj;:gage'but serviced with.allowances paid to him by the Company for the last 10
years: Thie purchase price for house was Ksh 10million and he would like to sell it for
Kslis: 20 million after retirement mid this year. He seeks your advice on applicability of
capital gains tax on the envisaged transaction. Advise him. (5 marks}
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